SECOND SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

All that area containing by admeasurement 7 acres 3 roods 10 perches, more or less, being Lots 221 and 222 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Wellington under No. 14252, and being part Manawatu Allocation Block No. 1, situated in Block III, Sandy Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1239; D.O. 8/960)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Town of Havelock, Marlborough Land District

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of March 1952

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly set apart for wharf purposes:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for Harbour Board

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) (a) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for Wharf purposes to a reserve for Harbour Board purposes.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 225, Town of Havelock: Area, 1 rood 23 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 1410.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 9/1533; D.O. 8/85)

Changing the Purpose of the Reservation Over Portion of the Taupo Domain, South Auckland Land District

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of March 1952

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS a notice of intention to issue an Order in Council WHEREAS a notice of intention to issue an Order in Council declaring that the portion of the Taupo Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, shall cease to be subject to Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, and shall be deemed to be a reserve for a site for municipal buildings, for the purposes of Part I of the said Act, was published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 19th day of July 1951:

And whereas such notice of intention was duly laid before the House of Representatives in accordance with the provisions of subsection (2) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928:

And whereas the House of Representatives by a resolution

And whereas the House of Representatives, by a resolution dated the 5th day of December 1951, approved the proposed change of purpose as aforesaid:

of purpose as aforesaid:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 41 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the portion of the Taupo Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, shall cease to be subject to Part II of the said Act, and shall be a reserve for a site for municipal buildings, for the purposes of Part I of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-PORTION OF TAUPO DOMAIN ALL that area situated in Block II, Tauhara Survey District, containing by admeasurement 1 rood 30-2 perches, more or less, being part Section 5, Block XXXIV, and part Section 1, Block XXXV, Taupo Township. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/268F, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. plan 34796.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/268; D.O. 8/710)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Town of Kingston, Southland Land District

${\bf FREYBERG,\ Governor\text{-}General}$ ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of March 1952

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly set apart as a site for educational buildings:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for recreation

purposes: Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) (a) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for a site for educational buildings to a reserve for recreation purposes.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Section 1, Block XVI, Town of Kingston: Area, 10 acres and 10 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 4175.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1291 and 23/807; D.O. 8/185)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Kingston Domain

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of March 1952

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

> Eunice Margaret Bell, William Lott, Archibald Alexander McCaughan, Adam Gunn McLeod, and Ian McKay McLeod

to be the Kingston Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto, and hereby appoints Wednesday, the 9th day of April 1952, at 8 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Kingston School, Kingston, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-KINGSTON DOMAIN

Section 1, Block XVI, Town of Kingston: Area, 10 acres and 10 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan $4\bar{1}75$.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1291; D.O. 8/185)

Withdrawing Land from the Operation of the Kauri-gum Industry $Act\ 1908$

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of March 1952

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Present:} \\ \text{The Right Hon. S. G. Holland Presiding in Council} \end{array}$

HEREAS by section 178 of the Land Act 1948 it is enacted HEREAS by section 178 of the Land Act 1948 it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, on the recommendation of the Land Settlement Board, declare that any land comprised in a kauri-gum reserve shall, from a date to be specified in the Order, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act 1908, and on and after the date so specified, the land to which the Order relates shall become Crown land, subject to the provisions of the Land Act 1908.

of the Land Act 1948:

And whereas the Land Settlement Board has recommended that portion of the Pairatahi Kauri-gum Reserve, as described in the Schedule hereto, be excepted from the operation of the Kauri-gum Industry Act 1908, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 178 of the Land Act 1948, Now, therefore, pursuant to section 178 of the Land Act 1945, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that portion of the Pairatahi Kauri-gum Reserve, as described in the Schedule hereto, shall, from the 1st day of April 1952, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act 1908.